

Case Nos. 19-35807 (L), 19-35821

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,
a sovereign federally recognized Native Nation,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KLICKITAT COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
KLICKITAT COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, an agency of Klickitat County,
BOB SONGER, in his official capacity,
KLICKITAT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
an agency of Klickitat County, and DAVID QUESNEL, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Washington (Yakima),
Case No. 1:17-cv-03192-TOR · Honorable Thomas O. Rice, Chief District Judge*

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ETHAN JONES
SHONA M. VOELCKERS
YAKAMA NATION OFFICE OF
LEGAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 150 • 401 Fort Road
Yakima, Washington 98902
(509) 834-8005 Telephone
ethan@yakamanation-olc.org
shona@yakamanation-olc.org

ANTHONY S. BROADMAN
ROBERT J. SEXTON
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 557-7509 Telephone
anthony@galandabroadman.com
joe@galandabroadman.com

Attorneys for Appellant Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Criminal Jurisdiction in Yakama Indian Country	5
II. Public Law 280 And Retrocession.....	5
III. Proclamation 14-01	7
IV. Retrocession	8
V. State v. Zack	11
VI. Federal Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum	12
VII. Proceedings Below	12
A. Yakama Nation’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction	13
B. Trial On Tract D’s Reservation Status.....	15
VIII. Request On Appeal.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
I(A). The United States’ Intent At The Time It Accepted Retrocession Controls The Scope Of That Retrocession.	17
I(B). The District Court Failed To Consider The Department Of The Interior’s Determination Regarding The Scope Of Retrocession	18

I(C). The Department Of The Interior’s Acceptance Of Retroceded Jurisdiction Within The Yakama Reservation Is Entitled To Judicial Deference	19
I(D). Proclamation 14-01 Should Be Interpreted In Accordance With Its Plain Meaning.....	19
II. Public Policy Supports A Plain Language Reading Of The United States Acceptance Of Proclamation 14-01	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE UNITED STATES REASSUMED CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES INVOLVING INDIANS WITHIN THE YAKAMA RESERVATION.....	22
A. The United States’ Intent At The Time It Accepted Retrocession Controls The Scope Of That Retrocession.....	22
B. The District Court Failed To Consider The Department Of The Interior’s Determination Regarding The Scope Of Retrocession	31
1. <i>The Washburn Letter Accepting Retrocession and Defining the Scope of Post-Retrocession Jurisdiction</i>	32
2. <i>DOI’s Second Affirmation of Post-Retrocession Jurisdiction</i>	33
3. <i>U.S. Attorney’s Guidance On Eve Of Retrocession</i>	34
4. <i>BIA Guidance Following Retrocession</i>	35
C. The Department Of Interior’s Acceptance Of Retroceded Jurisdiction Within The Yakama Reservation Is Entitled To Judicial Deference	37

1.	<i>The Assistant Secretary Of Indian Affairs’ Federal Register Notice And Accompanying Letter Accepting Retroceded Jurisdiction Should Be Afforded Chevron Deference</i>	37
2.	<i>Deputy Assistant Secretary Of Indian Affairs’ Guidance Memorandum Is Entitled To Skidmore Deference</i>	40
3.	<i>The United States Office of Legal Counsel’s Memorandum Opinion and Assistant Secretary Sweeney’s Letter Should Not Be Afforded Deference</i>	45
4.	<i>The United States Office of Legal Counsel’s Memorandum Opinion Improperly Re-Interpreted Proclamation 14-01</i>	51
D.	Proclamation 14-01 Should Be Interpreted In Accordance With Its Plain Meaning	54
1.	<i>Under Relevant Canons Of Construction, The Word “And” In Paragraph 3 Of Governor Inslee’s Retrocession Proclamation Should Be Interpreted According To Its Plain Meaning</i>	54
2.	<i>Reading “And” Plainly and In The Conjunctive Sense Will Not Render The Proclamation Internally Inconsistent Or Nonsensical</i>	58
II.	PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS A PLAIN LANGUAGE READING OF THE UNITED STATES’ ACCEPTANCE OF PROCLAMATION 14-01	61

CONCLUSION.....65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Group v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	41
<i>Bassidji v. Goe</i> , 413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	37, 38, 41
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	55
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	41
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956).....	55, 57
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Dixon v. Cox</i> , 268 F. 285 (8th Cir. 1920).....	28

Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)46, 49, 50

Husain v. Olympic Airways,
316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)21

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....56

Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan,
865 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Oliphant v. Schlie,
544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976), *rev’d on other grounds by*
Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978)23, 24, 28, 58

Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Village of Walthill,
334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971), *aff’d sub nom.*
Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Vill. of Walthill, Neb.,
460 F.2d 1327 (8th Cir. 1972)23, 24, 27, 28, 61

Pueblo of Taos v. Andrus,
475 F. Supp. 359 (D.D.C. 1979).....46

Reese Bros. v. United States,
447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006)56

Rice v. Olson,
324 U.S. 786 (1945).....27

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....54

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....40, 41, 42, 43

State v. Zack,
413 P.3d 65 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)11, 12, 55

Stetson v. Grissom,
821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016)21

The Pedro,
175 U.S. 354 (1899).....54

United States v. Brown,
334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....*passim*

United States v. Ganadonegro,
854 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D.N.M. 2012).....56

United States v. Hassanzadeh,
271 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 2001)54

United States v. Lawrence,
595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979)23, 24, 29, 30

United States v. McBratney,
104 U.S. 621 (1882).....58

United States v. Nice,
241 U.S. 591 (1916).....27, 28

United States v. State of Wash.,
969 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992)55, 57, 58

Washington v. Conf. Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....6

Williams v. United States,
327 U.S. 711 (1946).....60

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 13.....5
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)5
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....5
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....5
25 U.S.C. 1321(a)50
25 U.S.C. 1321(a)(1).....60
25 U.S.C. 1322(a)50
25 U.S.C. § 1323.....*passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1323(a)1, 22, 23, 27, 46, 60
25 U.S.C. § 1326.....30
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....3
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.010.....5
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.160.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 C.F.R. 752 (1966-70 Compilation).....6, 22
67 Stat. B132 (1953).....62

80 Fed. Reg. 635838, 56

Executive Order 11435 of November 21, 1968,
33 Fed. Reg. 17339.....*passim*

Proclamation 14-01*passim*

Public Law 280*passim*

Treaty with the Yakamas, U.S. – Yakama Nation, June 9, 1855,
12 Stat. 9515, 22, 57, 61, 62
